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.. 1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS AGGRAVATED S,ALE TO MINORS -
. LICENSE susrENDED ~OR 25. DAYS-. 

· :In\ the Matter of Disciplinary 
-P~oceedings ~gairist . 

. r 

WALTER P. HEMPEL & HOWARD E. BAER 
. T/a MANSF:mm INN 
. Route '.1/24, Beaty~ town. ·. 
-_Mansfield -Township· 
. PO Ha.c~ettstown R.D. l, No J., i 

.J ) 

) . 

) 

) 

) 
•· .. Holders -of Plenary. Retail C<?n~umption 

License C-4, issued by the Township ) 

. CONCLUS_IONS 
AND ORDEF{ 

Committee ·of the Township of Mansfield~ 
·-------------------------------------~~-) . . . ' ' ... 
·Archie Roth} Esq., Attorney for :Qefendant..;.lic~nsees·. · ·. · · 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq-., -appearing -for Division of ~Alcoholic 

· Beve1rage Contro~. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The defendants pleaded not guilty to a charg~ ·alleging 
·that on._Sunday,. July 24, -1955, they sold,_ served and_ deliver~c;t 
alcoholic· beverages to a minor and allowed, permitte.d a_nd_ suf~ 
· fered the consumption thereof by said m1no·;r,. in viola tiQn of 
·Rule l of State Regula.tions No. 20. 

Iaura Grace -'.""- testified that 'on July 24·, · 1955, at 
which. time she was 15 years of age, she, Woodrow R._ Hann and 
Aaron· Clark Hann visited defendants~ licensed premises~_that 
while in the tavern, she had two glasses of beer which.were -
served to her by Howard E. Baep, one of . the de;f.'endants he·+e~:q; 
that n6 one questioned her as to her age; that s~e had visited 
defendants' establishment at a prior time but oni~ dran1' soda 
on that occasion. 

I 

The testimony of Woodrow-R. Ha.rtn and Aaron Clark Hann 
corroborated Laura's testimopy. that they accompanied·he·r to 
defendants' premises ori July 24, 1955. Woo_drow R~ Hann te·sti ... 

· fied that Laura had two glasses of beer durlng their stay in 
the premises. Aaron Clark Hann testified that he did-not remem­
ber· whethe;ra Laura had beer- on said occa$1on._ 

, An- ABC ·agent testified that on August 3":, 1955, he, .Lau.ra;-. 
;her mother and another. ABC .agent vis.ited defendants' premises·;· · 
that when they arrived, Helen Baer. was tending :bar-; that ab(;>ut 
ten minutes after their- arrival Walter P-.,-Hempel, ori~ o"f the . 
-licensees, came into the·.establishment; that ··r:e..ur.a looked at him~· 
·and stated he was not the person who .served her beer' on Ji1ly.-24,·, 
1955; that the agents, I.aura and her mother left but returned · 
about a half hour lai;er, at which time Howard E. Baer was pres~· 
ent; that Laura:. ideli'tif.ied him as the man who -serv~O. her_ beer 
at the- time in question; ·,that Howard E. Baer made _a .. E?ta'tement 
that was reduced to' writing:. (said.statement being marked_ as \?-n 
exhibit· in the present case) .... The statement of Howard E. Baer;,· 
a.foremen tioned, disclosed that I.aura came into the tavern at 

•about 6 :OO. fJ.m. with a' man; that the latte:r ordered two beers 
end ·that ;he served .'each a glass qf.~ be.ere; that in so· r·ar as he . 
could remember, they left the premises··iri about fifte~n miriutes 
at).~. had no o_thf:r Cl rinks; and th9-t -he remembered her and ~ man · 
being in the tavern. a.bout two wee1rn prior to . July 24, 1955-i "at 

-which time he served her oran[~e soda and tne· man be~r. . 
'. 

'- .. 

< 
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Howard· E·o ·Baer·,' one of the defendants, testified that 
'he remembered Laura being in the premises on July 2L~, 1955 wi.th 
two :·WP.-~e. 9omp_~.n.ions; that he served her birch beer; that on 
Augl).$:;e:~:·-~3; ·'!955~,,.h·e·: :map,_.e a sta.temer:"~ t'o the a.gents which he did 
not read· in full b~t ·only ~ade a- spot check thereof before 
signing 'same;_._an,q that he did not inform the agents that he 
wished to· chang·e-·the. statement to Show that biroh beer was 
served to Laura instead of beer~ Another witness,,- Walt.er J II 

Cc+rpenter, testified that he knew I.aura; that he was present e.t 
the time in question and that Lau:ra drank birch beeJ?. I.e:ura, 
in rebuttal, testified that Carpenter was not :tn the p:r.emis,,es ·· 
on July 24J 19550 

,·.~ By stipulation between a;ttor1neys, it was a.greed that · · 
the testimo"ny, given in anothe1,, •Jase (t\e I&i:D-9-ZJ?Jtr.&~£..), ·Of I11atura. 
and Charlotte E o Benward c·oncerni:ng a statement s:tgned by Laura 
on ~eptember 28, 1955, should be considered as testimony in the 

· · instant case c Laura con tended that the part of said s ta temen t · 
wherein she denied accepting alcoholic beverages at defendants' 
licensed premises was false and that she signed the statement 
because she was scar·ed and didn't want to make trouble o:i 

Charlotte E .. Benward 1 s testimony was that she pr•epar~ed the 
statement which.was signed ·by Laura when I.aura etssured her• that . 
sl1e. did-'no·t, have any C1lcoholic b 1everageE) to Clr:t.nk on the date j,.n. · 
question at defendants·' _·licensed premises e . 1:...~.t:lr1 a,, when a.skeet :i.n 
rebuttal_, testified that Charlotte E .. Benwa1.,d prepared the stf.i·te.,,. 
ment and told her to sign ito · · 

·· ·An ex~mination of the testimony of the various witnesses 
. cle~riy_· indic_ates that Laur.a had beer tn defendants ' licen:sed 
premi~es ~n July 24, 19550 I db not believe the testimony of 
Howard·. E ~ Bae1,, that Laura had birch beer but believe his foi~men-v 
statement on August 3, 1955 that Laura had a glas~ of beer in 
the pret?~ses_on the d':lt~ in·question. 

·. · I""find def~ndants guilty· as charged. 
. ~ . ' . . 

. J" 

_.Defendants have~ no prior adjudiea ted reco1rid. · The rnini~tmt 
suspehs1mx· .of -the' lice!?-se for a sale to a mj4nor is_ ten days. .Iri .. ~ 
v~ew · o.f ·the. fact that t~he· m_inor in the :Lnstant case, to whom alcio·~ 
holic beyerage.s were s_erved. and who was pe1')mitted to ·consume: · 
same on the licensed premises, was fifteen years· of age, I shall~ 
susp~nd def_endq.nts' license for a period of twenty-five days. · 
Re Wacht_e:r,. Bullet.in·. 973·, . Item 4" ·.. · . . 

· .:·:-Ac~~ord'irtgly-' 1 t is,- on th:ls 18th ~~¥ of ·January·,;· 1956"/ 

. ORDERED t.hat -Plenary· ~e.tail Consumption License· C-~., 
issued by the Township. Comml:ttee of the Township of Mans.f:teld ·to 
Wa~te~_ P; Hempel and Howard E~ Baer, t/a. Mansfield Jnn:, Route fl24·, ~ 
Bea~tys-~own; Mansfield Townsh'i.P,,,· be and the same is hereby sus- · · 
pende~· for:: ·a· perlod" of· t_w_enty~f~v~ (25). _qays, commencing a~ 2 :OO ·· 
a .m~·i':January ~6:, 1956,· .and terminating at 2 ·:oo a·om., February.-. · · 
20 ~ 1956 G ,. . ,· · . . . · · · • ' .. . ' .. 

:·' ._- ~·~ . -. 

,· .. ---,, WILLIAM. HOWE .DAVIS 
· .Direc~or 0 

. - A .- .. ·. -
::i .... 

_,;,·. 

. ~ : . ~ 

:, .. 
. ·~ . -···· - .... ' " .. 

. ; . '.':: 1.-. : ~ : 

_.: ..... -- ... · .. ·. . . '' 
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~:;·ALE TO T>JIIl'ro1:)C., - T.ICENSE - 2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AGGRAVATED -- . i \j w _ .. 

SUSPENDED.FOR 25 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding~ against ' · , 

GEORGE E • NEUI.S 
· T/a RIVER VIEW INN 
Route #24, Stephensburg 
Mansfield Township _ 
PO Washington R.D., N. J.,_ 

) 

) 

)_ 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Constunp-. 
tion License C-3; issued by the ) 
Township Committee of the Township _)_,. 
of Mansfield. 
--------------------------~-------~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Archie Roth, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licens~e. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alc<;>holic 

Beverage Control. 

BY .THE DIRECTOR: 

The defendant plead~d not guilty to a charge ~lleging that 
on Slinday, July 24, 1955, he sold°, served and.delivered a.,lco­
holic beverages to a minor and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the consumption the~eof by said minor, in violation of Rule ·l of 
State.Regulations No. 20. 

Laura Grace --~testified that at 6:00 p.m., on Sunday, 
J·uly 24, 1955, when she was 15 years of age, she and the two 
Hann brothers, namely, Woodrow R. and Aaron Cla~k, respectively, 
visited d.efendant's licensed premises; ttiat William Vosios was 

. ·tenaing bar and ·that he served her several glasses· of beer which 
were ordered for her by her male_ comp.anions; and that no· one 
questioned her about her age. 

The testimony of Aaron Clark.Hann and Woodrow R. Hann cor-. 
roborated that of Laura to the effect that the three visited 
defendant's licensed premises on Sunday, .July 24, 1955J and 
while there Laura Grace --- was served beer by the bartender; 
that neither of the Hann brothers could identi-fy the bartender 

, who made service of the beer; and that no one questioned Laura· 
with·reference to her age. 

An.ABC agent who participated in-the investigation in the 
instant case testified that on August 9, 1955, ta.ura, who was 
accompanied by her father., directed him and a fellow agent to 
defenda:Q.t's licensed premises and identified it as the· place 
where she had consumed beer on July 24, 1955; that when t-hey 
entered, she pointed out William Vosios as the man who had 
served her on the occasion in question; and that William Vosios 
remarked that L2.ura co"uld have been in the premises e.t ·the time 
but that because Sunday is a busy day he could not remember the 
incide;nt. 

Willic:.m Vosios testified that on Sunday, July 24., 1955, 
he was_on·auty as bartender until 5:00 p.m. but remained iri the 
premises unt;il "between ·six-thirty and seven"; that he did.· not 
recall the minor or her male companions being ih.the defend.ant's 
premises p~ the day ~n question; and that the first ·time he saw 
Laura was. a.pproximately two weeks afte.r. the incident took place 
when t~e AJ3C acento brought· ~v11ss and her fa.ther into the 
tavern • 



P.t'\"GE -4 BULLETIN 1099 

,_" Hazel Davis testified ·that she entered -defendant ~--s 
licensed premise~ at 3:30 p.m. on July 24, 1955 ~nd-remained 
there until "around six..;.thirty, quarter to seven" but that she 
never saw either 1Laura or her male companions in th~ premises 
during the,time she wa5 there. 

- Defendant testified that he relieved William Vosios as 
-bartende.r· at -5 :00 p .m. on Sunday , 1 July. 24" 1955 and that :he did 
not see - Laura: or the Hann brother.s in his establishment at a_ny 
time that day. 

· - By stipulation between attorneys, it was agreed that 
the testimony, given in another ca_se - (Re I.andzberg.er), of Laura 
and Charlotte E~ Benward concernidg a statement signed by·I.a.ura 
on September 28, 2.955, should- be «~-:onsidered as- -testimO-ny -in: the 
instant case. Laura contended thBrt the· part of said statement 
wherein she denied accepting aicoh.olic· bev·erages at defendant's 

. lic~nsed ·preciises was;f~lse- and that she signed· the statement 
because· she: was scared and didn't want·to make·trouble. Charlotte· 

-E. Benward's testimony was-that she prepared the s_tatement which 
.was signed by Laura when Laura assured her that she~ did not have 
any alcoho·11c beverages to drink on the date in question at 
_defendant's licensed premises.\,... Laura, when asked in reb_uttal, 
'testified, that Charlo:tte E. Benward ·prepared ·the· statement: and 
told her ·to sign it~-

. ~ l . ' 

I have ·carefully examined all of the testimony adduced 
herein and am satisfied that Laura consumed beer when in defend­
ant's licensed premises on July 24, 1955. I.aura directed. the 
ABO· agents to' defendant·•s premises and without hesitation identi­
fied William Vosios as· the· man who· served her beer. 'r1ne me:i.le 
companions who accompanied her ·corroborated the fact that she 
was served and:· consumed beer in defendant "s premises. at the- tj_me 

' in question~- The defendant's witnesses denied that Laura ·and· 
her· male compa."nione were in the licensed premises at' any t"ime 
on July 24, 1955. · Howev.er, the AOC agent whom Laura accompanied 
to defendant's licensed premis~s on-August 9, 1955 testified 
that when he spoke to William Vosios, who -was identlfied by _ 
Laura as the bartender who served her, he stated that.she c9uld 
have·been there although he did not ·remembe1'l because Sunday is a 
busy:day.· · · · 

' , 

- -~ I find defendant guilty as charged. 

Defend.ant :bas no pr~or adjud1cated_ re corp_ •. r:J.1he minimum 
suspension for a sale" to a minor- is ten days,; -In· view of . the 
fact that the minor in the· irtstant· case to whom alcoholic bever­
ages Were· served and- -who w~s permitted to consume same · on the 
licensed prentis_es was fift:eeri years of age, ·r shall suspend 
defendan.t's-licen.se for a·period of twenty-ffve days. Re Wachter, 
Bulletin 973, Item 4.. . - · . 

Acco~dinglyi:it·is, on_this 18th day of Jariua~yj. 1956, 

. ORDERED· that Plenary Retail Consumption License c-3, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield 
to. Geore;e E ~ Neuls, t/a _Riv:eP View Inn, -Route 1¥2.4,. Stephens burg, 
Mansfield Township, be and the same is he~eby suspended .for a 
period o_f twenty-five.(25) days·; commencing at 2:00 a.m. January 

·26, 1956, and terminating a·t 2:00 a.m. February 20, 1956. · _ ' 

W ILLIA'M HO\.VE DA VIS 
Dil'lecto11 • 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AGGRAVATED SALE TO MINORS - PRIOR 
RECOHD NO'r CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE. OF rrIME - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRANK E. HORNAUER 
-T/a BLUE .ROOF RESTAURANT , . 
Route #69 (forrne(r.ly Route 30 ._ 
Was~ingt6n Township (Warren Co.) 
PO RD /1, Hampton, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

.. ) 

\-,) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consvmption 
License C-3, issued by the 1I'ownship · ) 
Committee of the Township of Washington. 
--------------------------~-------------~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND, ORDER· 

·Edward E. Stover, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.· 
Edward F. ·Ambrose, Esq., appear:~ng for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

·BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant-pleaded not guilty to·the following charge: 

"On Stmday, c.Tuly 2L~, 1955, you sold, serveO. an_d, _ 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered .the sale, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or 
indirectly, to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) 
years, viz., Le.ura Grace---, age 15, and allowed,, pe~~-· 
mitted and suf_fered the consumption -of alcoholic beverage-s · 
by such person in and upon y01.A:r :licensed prell1:_ise~J in 
vtolation of Rule· 1 of Sto.te Regulations_ No .. ,20. 

. Laura Grace --- testifled that at '7:00 p.m. on Sunday, 
July· 24,· .1955, when_ she was 15 years of age, she and two adult 
male companions visited defen:dant rs llcensed premises; that a 
man and. _two wo_men, whom she identified at the· hearing· as the 
defendant, Mary Sillett, and Anita Blehl, respectively, ·were 
tendirig bar; that ·one ·of her. companions ordered three bottles 
of.beer from the defendant who.placed a bottle of beer and a 
glass in fron.t_---of Jier; that she drank tr1E~ contents of the 

·aforesaid bottle and tl1.ereafter consumed two drinks. of. orange 
soda; and that she,.was not questioned by anyone in the estab- · 
lisrunent concerning her age., 

Aaron Clark Hann, one of the ma.1e companions . referred· to· 
by laura a.shaving been 'with her at defend.ant's licensed premises 
on the evening in question, corroborated he~r testimony that she 
·was se·rved and nermi tted. to consume beer at defendant 1 s nrcimises •. 
He testified that he "believed" she had more than one bottle. of . · 
beer bu:t he was not sure as he _was not paying nt.ha t much a tten -
tion"; that he was 'SUre, however, "the first· time she had ·beer"; 
and that he could not identi:('y the 'male' 'bartender or the two 
waitresses whom he had observed behind' the bar that evening. 

Woodrow R. Hann testified tha·t .he acconipan-1ed his brother, 
Aaron Clark Hann, and-Laura to defendant's licensed premises on 
the evening of July 2L~, 1955; that Laura was served a bottle of· 
beer by the male-· bartender, the contents of .whlch bottle she· 
consumed; that no one inquired as to her age; and that, he did 
not know whether she had.more than one bottle of beer but he 
remembered seeing her drink orange sod~. 

An ABC agent testif.ied that 1 he i!).terrogated Laura at hex• 
home on August Jr·d, at which time she informed him that she was 
served brange ~oda at defendant's ·licensed premises on the 
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evening in question; .th.at on .A~gust 6th V.Joodrow R .. I-Iann, who had . 
a.cc.ompanied. Laura to· defendant's pr.em.is es'., ad.vis ed. him that Laura 
had been served beer on- Jul~/ 24th in defendant's' premises; that 
he again questioned Laur.a on August 6th but· she. still maintained 
that she drank soda; that on August 8th he took a statement from 
Aaron.Cla.rk Hann and was told by him that Laura had consumed. 
beer on the occasion in question; that on August 9th he aga.ih 
spoke to I.aura and. "she admitted drinking ·beer 11 in defendant's 
tavern;. :th.at :.])e; another agent, Laura and her father then drove 
to· defend_a:nt:•.s· place of business; that the· defendant and Anita 
Blehl we·re be'i-1ind the bar and Laura identified the defendant as 
·the person who served her beer on July 24th; t·hat defendant said 
"She. could have been in here. I don't remember 11

; ·that he admit­
ted he was tending bar· that evening and remarked· to ·La.ura 11Y_ou 
didn 1 t get any beer in here. You got soda", to which Laura 
·answered, "I told them I had soda· but I had· beer ·too''.. . . 

. . 

Defendant te$t_ified that he, Anita Blehl, and Mar~r Sillett 
were .. on duty on. July 24thj that he remembered the Hann brothers 
and Laura being in the p'remises tr.Lat evening but· tha,.t he did not 
serve any of them; that they were served. by Anita .Blehl, the men 
with bottled beer and Laura with orange soda; that he recalled 
the day the ABC agents and Laura were in his premises and ·he told 
the agents that Laura had only orange soda Cl.nd that Laura. made · · 
no statement whatsoever at the time but threw up her hands. 

Anita Blehl testified that the two Hanns and .Le.ura came . . .. . II 

into the premises and took settt:3 a·t the bar;. that 11.1he boys 
ordered and they ordered thre-e beers -and she says r I don't want 
anything_ to drink .. I want oran8e soda'. That 1s when they .got 
two bottles of be~r and or~nge-soda''; :that on another 6ccasion 
she serv_ed beer to the men but ·that c.nother· waitress -"gave her a 
e.econd. orange soda. She had two if I recall"; and that the three 
:cemained in the premises for e.bout an hour1

.. ' 

• :·· .. c l"la.r~y Sillett testified that she served the Hanns beer at 
times anq an. orange soda to Laura, and that she did not knm\1 
·who made the initial s_ervice of drinks to ,them .. 

Je.mes Ludwig. testified that he was in defendant's. premise~-:i:. 
on the evening of .July 24th and· saw Laura) whom he had imovm. · ·· 
previous-ly ·',and. the· Hanns at the bai->; that he saw Anita Blehl 
serve beer to:tJ::l.e men and orange ~1oda to Laura; that she was .. 
seated-near him·anq that he 1m~w sh: <?nly had two oran?e soda:;o19 . She left half of the second. one remaining- when she left '; that·. 
no one spoke to him about the case until yesterday (September ··. '.. 
25.j -1955); and that in response to a question how he remembered·.· 
the occurrence-s- that happened on July 24th, he said,, "'Well, I . · 
remember. her. I coulc1n 't help remembering them two. They 'IJ:rc s 
sitti!).g ·there .and trying to smooch up at .the. b~1.r.. I wa.s sitting 
right thereJ naturally I Wol,lld .remember that .. .: 11 

I .am satis·r~.~d after carefu] consideration of all the · ,, · 
evlderice presented herein that defendant se11 ved the minori a bottle:·. 
of' beer and that she consumed the contents thereof., The testi-· 
many of the two male companions corroborates that she was served 
and drank beer, as -charged, in defendant 1s licensed premises at 
the time in question. I am not impressed by the testimony of · 
the <:1-ef-endant thclt he. did not serve the minor at any· time, ·. · 
especially __ when considering the fac-t that she positive1;/.~ identi·- · 
f'ied him a.~ the person who made the service thereof_.· l.YlarY' . · 
Sillett~. one_ of the waitres~es who occasionally t~nds bar, 
according to her. testlmony did not lmow who made the service -of 
the initial :eound of drinks. ' I am not impressed with either the 
-testimony of fmita. Blehl the other"! waitress, or James Ludwig 
who_eppeured to be ~o .certain about the:ocdurrences although 
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they had happened two.months prior to the hearing and which he 
said he had not discussed with any one.until the day before the 
hearing. I, therefore, find defendant gui·lty of the charge pre• 
ferr1ed ·here inc· 

Pefendant has a prio:ra a.djudica ted record.· Effeqti ve. \. 
December- 8, 1947, his .license was ·suspended by the local issuihg_ 
authority. for five days for sale _of alcoholic beverages during. 

"p1"ohibited hours. In view of the· fact that said violation is 
dissimilar to that now under consideration and occurred more . 

.. than five years ago, I shall. not conside'r it in fixing the 
penalty herein. _Under the- circur.nstances shown herein and in . 
view of the minor's tender age, I shall.suspend defendant's 
license for a period of twenty-five d(ays. Re Wachter, Bulletin . 
973, Item 4., 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day or J~nuar.y,. 1956, 

ORDERED that Plena.ry Re.tail Consumption License C-3, 
·issued by· the Township Corrunittee of the Township of Washin~ton 
to Frank E. Hornauer, t/a Blue Roof Restaurant, ·-Route #-69 (for­
merly Route 30), Washington.Township, be and the same is hereby 
suspended. for a period of twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 
3:00 a.m. January 26, 1956, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. 
F~bruary 20, .1956. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

A. : DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AGGRl-iVATED SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS. 

. In the lVIatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SIGMUND LANDZEERGER 
rr'/a AL KING 13 BAR & GRILL 
Independence Township 
PO TID Hackettstown, Ne J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Constunp­
tion License C-2, issued by.the · 
Township Cormnittee of Independence 
Tow_nship. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

l) 

) 
-------------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Archie Roth, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-iicensee. 
·Edward ~F. Ambrose, ·Esq., appearing for Division of Alcohol:lc 

· Bev~rage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Q.efendant pleaded. not guilty -to a charge a).lt:;glng 
that on Sunday, July 24, 1955, he sold, served and del:lver·ed 
alcoholic beverages to a minor and allowe1d, permitted at1d sl.tf p~. 
fered the consumption thereof by said minor, in Violation of. 

·Rule 1 of State ;negulations No .• 20 •. ·. · · · . 
. \ 

At the .hearing herein defendant's attorne;F reauested 
that the case be adjourned 1until after a .·decision had -been· · ·. · · 
reached in a criminal char~e then. pending ·against the defendant~ 
This request was denied b"J~ the Hearer and defendant •s attorney. 
t?ok excep~ion thereto •. ·It has' neyep been .the prlai.;tice- of the 
Division to .withhold .the: ins_titution and completion of disci­
plinary proceedings until after criminal proceedings arising _ 
out of the same facts have· been te:r11i11nated. Cf. Re Rosenthal & 
M. W. ·Geller,. Bulletin 8L~3, item 4. Under1 the circn.unstances 
the. ruling, of' t.he Hearer in qenying said m9t1on w8.s 1n 1oper1 • ' 
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. I.aura G11 ace ·--_- testified. that at 4·:00 p .m .- on July.· 24, 
1955.t:.:WhEp:i. she· was_._1.5 tears· of ag.e, she and Woodrow_ R. H~rin· 
visited. defendant i:s licensed __ premi$es, at ·which time Georg·e. . . - -· . .. - . . rr. 
L::t.ndzberger ·was teriding ba~; that Woodrow R. Hann ordered t~o. 

-beers" but- before .servin·g them, .the bartender asked him whether 
she (meanlng -La.u.rei:) was all r:Lght and when told she was, ~he bar­
tender placed a g1~ss of beer in front of her and one in _front bf 
her compµ.ri1on_'; that -s;he . cons urned i ·.1.e beer;; :that each had· another,, 
glass,. of .. beer before. thei left the premises:; that no one inquired 
of her.with.ref~reh6e tb her age; that she :~igned a ~tatement-
da ted. Sep'teiribe:r 2.8, · 1955,, wherein she said :that while in ·defend­
ant 1 s licens eel p1.-iemise.s J she' 11 took a drink and the bartender took 
it from. me 1

·
1_;-that the s~atement· was false and was signed .by her 

beca~_:;>.e 11 I was_ scared then I might get in trouble.· I didn't ·want 
to make any trouble .n . . 

· ."Woodrow R. Hann testified that he and Laura visited 
defendant's licensed premises on the day in question and that -
George Larid.zberger was tending bar; that he ordered two.b-eers,, 
one of ·which was' serv~d. to 11im. anJ. the other to Laura; that Bhe 
consumed -the drink of beer. . . -, 

· . · Both D.::r.ura· ancl Woodrow R ~ Ha.nn made statements, res pee -
ti vely, wherein .each stated· that Aaron Cla1,l{ Hann was with them_­
when they visi te"d defendant 1 s prem:lf3es. However1

, Woodrow H. Hann 
made a supplemental st2:.tement in ·whieh he stated he ·wished to 
correct his former statement because his brother was not with 
Laura a.nd hi:m in defe~da.nt 1 s establisJJraent. La.ura also testified 
-that she was mistaker} a.bout Aaron Clark Hc:.mn betng with them at 
. the time 2.nd place in question. rI1his f's.et was corroborated by 
. Aaron Clark He.nn ·when he was ca_11ed in 3[) a ·w:i-t,ness in the instant 
ca~~. ' · 

l\n ·ABC agent testified that on August 3, .1955 . ., I.aura 
directed hJ.m and a; fellow-a.gent to defendant 1 s 11c_ensed premtses 
and upon entering same pointed to George Land.zberger, saying, 

'_'.'That's the man th4t served me the beer on Jul~y· 24th, 1955 1
';_ 

that he then askecl'-George ilmdzberger if' Laura \f\ras in the prem­
.. is es on '-Tuly 21+, 1955 and he a.nswered that she and. 11Woody" 
:· (Woodrow .R. Hann) entered the· premises about four or five p .. m. 

and that· each was served two glasses of beer•; that George 
·: Landzberger admitted the serv:j.ce of beer. to Laura :i.n a VJ.Pitten 
. statement given by.~im to the agents. Said. statement has been 
marked as an exhibit in evidence here.in. 

'The testimony- of George Iandzberger discloses that he 
was tending bar- on"-Jt1ly 24,, 195:5 when L:-1.ura. -and the two Hann 
brothers came into the licensed premises; that he served a beer 
to each of the men but Laura stood near the :WindovJ; that while 
he was serving other patrons, laura came tci the bar and took one 
o~ the glasses of beer that he had served to the men; that he 
tried to s_top her from d:einking_, the beer and at the same· _time 
said, 11lrJoody, is she old enough to drink? If; ·that . "Woody II sai.d 
"Yes''; that on ·_August 3, 1955 two ABC agents-, ·I.au1,a and. her 
mother came into the premises and after the agents identified 
themselves, they requested him to sit down; :that one of the 
agents "looked at the girl and said, 'That 1.s the fellow' and 
she said, 1That 's the one that served. me'. ·That's _the first 
knov:ledge. I lmev-1 what had happened 11

; that one of the agents 
asked if. he recog~ized th~·girl- and in response thereto he said 
11That~s- the ·first time I seen her";·that the agents and I.aura 
~nd her mother left. but the agents returned.some ·time.thereafter 
and interrogated him~ and after~· the ·agents· ~completed the state­
ment he was permitted to read. :Lt · e;.:i.nd that he then signed t t ". · 
Durinc.; crofPs-e.xamina tion-, Geo-rige Landzberiger testj_fied that he 
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couldn't recall whether he told the agents he had not served 
laura; and that he wasn't sure whether he told the. agents Laura 
came into the premises· with two men because he only remembered 
the.one man being with her. 

Charlotte E. Benward and Emma R. Williams testified on 
behalf of the defendant. The first witness said that she pre­
pared the. statement signed byiaura after the latter told her 
She did.not.have any alcoholic beverages to drink wh~le in .. 
de·fendant 's tavern. The other witness said that she was pres­
ent on July 24, 1955 when George Landzberger took a glass of 
beer from the minor. Laura was called as a ·rebuttal witness 

·and testified .that Charlotte E. :a€nward wrote the statement 
·and told her to sign it as it was

1 

the truth; that she was 
·''scared" so she signed it~ 

The. testimony of the witnesses produced by the Division 
and that of the witnesses called by the defendant is in sharp 
conflict. . However, ·a careful examination thereof convinces 
m~ that.the witnesses produced by the Division are tell;Lng the 

·.truth. ·r cannot overlook the fact that George Landzberger 
·signed the statement., marked as an exhibit in this case, wherein 
he admitted that he made service .. of beer to Laura and Woodrow R. 
·Hann on July 24, 1955. Further, he stated that-only Woodrow R. · 
Eann accompanied U1.ura at the time in question but thereafter · 
attempted to make his·testimony coincide with the.statements 
·originally given by Laura and Woodrow R. Hann that Aaron Clark 
Hann also was present on July 24th. rrhe minor, when called as 
a witness, corrected the mistake, as <'.lid Woodrow R. Hann by a 
.supplemental statement and in his. testimony ·given at the. 
hearing. Moreover, Aaron Clark Hann testified that he was not 
at defendant·1s tavern at any time on·July 24, 1955. Under 
cross-examination, Geor~e Landzberger wavered and finally 

· ac1mowledged that only Woody" was with Laura at the time. 

I find the.defendant guilty as charged. 

Defendant_..,....has no prior adjudicated record. 1I1he mlnimum · 
susp~hsion of the license for a sale. to·a minor is ten· days.~. 

· In view of the fact that the minor he·rein to whom alcoholic 
beverages were serv'ed and who was permitted to consume sami:! on 
the licensed· p~emises was. fifteen years of age, I shall suspend· 
defendant's licel'.lse for a period· of twenty-five days. JitL.}Jachter, 
Bulletin 973, Item 4. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of January, 1956, 
·1 

· . · ORDERED that Plenary Retail Con~umption License C-2, 
issued by the Township Conunittee of Independence Township to 

. Sigmund Landzberg,e.r, t/a Al King's Bar & Grill, Independence 
T~wnship, be and the s~me i~ hereby suspended for a period of. 
twenty-five (25) days, commencing at,,.3:00 a.m. January 26, 1956, 
and terminating at 3:00 a.m. February 20, 1956. . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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5. DISCIPLINARY I?ROU~lmINGS - CHARG~ ALLEGING SALE TO MINOR,. 
DISMISSED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

OGDEN W. SCHUREMAN . 
. T/a CEDAR CASTLE 
Route.#24, Beatystown 
Mansfield Township· 

. PO·R.n.·lia~kettstown, N. J •' 

I, 

.·I 
'i 
l 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder o:f Plenary Retail Consumptipn 
License c-5, issued by the Township ) 
Committee of the Township of Mansfield. . 
---------~--~~---~----------------------)· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

:Arqhie Roth, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-I~censee. 
Edward~~ Ambrose, ·Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Controro 

BY .. THE DIRE"CTOR: 
'' 

'I'he d~fe~dan.t pleaded not g~ilty to a. charge· alleging 
that on Sunday}\July .24, 1955, he sold, se·rved and delivered 
~lcoholic b~ve~ages to a min6r and.allowed,- permitted and suf­
fered the cons-umption thereof by said. minor,. in vioiation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20 .. 

\,\"_,.. Thi'.s proceed.ing was ·instit·uted on the.· basis of a written 
stateme'nt obtained from the minor to the effeot that, on.the 

·occasion in 1 qu~stion~ the minor was served a bottle of beer at 
the ·d~fendant 1 s·11censed premises. At the: hearing herein the 

:minor repudiated her statement, claiming that she never had 
visited defendant's tavern at any time whatsoever. 

In view of the oral testimony, the prosecution was left 
with no alternative except to offer the ·wri:ttei~ statement in 
evidence fbr the purpose of neutralizing the- testimony. ('.)f' the 
witness. In this posture of the case, ther.e· is no proof to 
sustain the ·charge and, consequently, it must be 'dismissed. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th.day of January,·1956, 

. ORDER.ED that the charge preferr:ed here-in be and. the same 
is h~reby di~missede 

WILLIAM HOWE" DAVIS 
Director. 
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· 6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ ORDER TO. SHOVJ CA USE WHY PRIOR RECORD, 
ERRONEOUS J_,Y OMI'l1TED IN CONCLUSION$·, SHOULD :NOT BE . CONSIDERED 
AND THE ORDER AMENDED IN CONFORMrrY THEREWITH, DISCHARGED •. 

In the Matter ot' ·Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANGELA TABONE '• I ; 

T/a WEST sm:E .INN 
· \AJ/S Trenton Ro.ad . 

Pemberton· Township 
PO Browns Mills, N. J., -

Holder of· Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-2, issued by the · 

. Tovmship Committee of' the. Township 
of Pemherton. 
------------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON ORDER TO SHOVI CAUSE. 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Angela Tabone, Pro se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

By order de. ted November 22., 1955, I suspended defendant's 
lie ens e for· five- days, . conunenc ing at 2: 00 a .m. December 5, 1955, 

·and t;erminating at 2 :00 a "m. Dec~mber 10, 1955, afte.r finding her 
guilty of a charge alleging sal~ of alcohol~c beverages to a 
minor (Re Tabone, Bulletin 1091, Item 7). · -

. After the entry of sa.id. order it wa.s die.Qovered tbet the. 
conclusions therein er·roneously recited that deir.endant ··he:~d. .. no 
rrelc)r~ s.djuclicated .record. Ifi fact, h:er license had.. be.en f~UUpc::ndecl. 
bj the local issl!ing authority for five days, effective J·ul~i lr(, 
1950, for Em "hours 1' violation, and by tl}e Director for ten da~lS ~· 
effective August 8, 1955, for sale of alcoholic beverages to a 
minor. Accordingly, on December 19, :1955, I entered an order 
herefn requiring defendant to show cause on December 28, 1955, 
wh;y- the Conclusions and Order heretofore entered· should not be 
amended and supplemented by new and..further Conclusions and Order 
refixing the penalty in the light of defendant's p'revious record 
Of Violations• . . 

On the return day of the order to show cause,· defendant · 
appeared personally. She-did not dispute the allegation as·to 
the prior suspensions of her license. In ef'fect, she pleaded 
that.no additional penalty should be imposed because 11it doesn't 
-seem very r+ice to. a place'·' if 11 it.~s open and closed, every other 
month"·. Co'ns idering the fact that de-fendant was in no, way to 
blame for the error herein, and the further fact that a.subse­
quent _closing of her premises mj_ght lead the public to conclud~ 
that she had again.committed a violation, I shall, in fairness 
to the licensee, discharge the order to show· cause. -

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of Januar;y, 1956, 

ORDERED that the order to· show cause herein be and. the 
same 1s hereby discharged. 

. . . .. : • ... ' ....... , .. ., . · .. ·: . . . . . . . . .. . . ~ 

. WILLIAM HQWE DA VIS 
Director •. 

...... .... , ................... ·········· , ........................ . 
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7-·~ : };I$CI:PLINARY ;.PHOCEEPINGS .. :_' s·Lo1<·i1@CHINE$' '-·~ LICE'NSE ·SUSPENDED 
FOH ·10: Dl\YS.,,, _.LEss: ·5! ;~pll .fIBA;~' '.: .. · . . ' .. . : ... 

In the Me~tter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BENEVOLENT & PROTECTIVE· ORDER 
OF Ellis #.1422 

12.N6~th 6t~·street: 
Vine land·;~- i. N.\; .. ·s ~· , .. • ·. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Hold~r of· Club ticense··cB-1, issued ) 
by t-he Board of Commissioners of the., 
City of ·Vine land . , · · ·. ··-_ . )-
- ...- - - - -- ---- ------- ------ ---- ---- - ---·---

-·- · .. • ,, 

. J. 

CON'c-Lus IONS 
· AND-' ORDER 

Jo·s·eph Tuso, Esq .. ) Attorney _for D13 f'enda.nt-11cerisee :; 
·Ed.ward F <II Ambrose, Esq., app·eartn2; for Di vis ion of Alc·ohO'lic · 

· ·· BE:iverage · Gohtro1.·· 

BY THE-. DIHECTOR:; . 

Defendant has· pleaded !lQ.!l vul.1. to the following charge: 

110n' December 18) 195L~ .!I you allowed,, permitted and 
stt'f·fe-red. your· licensed· :prem~j.-ses .. to be· used. in. furtherance 

:'and .. aid --of .and i.n connect.i.on~.w:ttli. an illegal activity or· 
eh~erpr~ise ·resulting in a cc-nvicti.on in·a· cr.iminal prose~ 
·cutJ.on.· -in ·that fom ... s lo.t .mac.hinefl 'He: re· mainta-ined .on- an· 
vnlicensed portion of your license~ builcting accessible 
·from the lie ens ed port]~on, 1'Jith rer:~~pect to which ·machines 
Seyniour Hyman_, chai.rman of yom'"' house oo:rnmitt-e.e_, -was· c:o:n­
vic~ced on or. about May· 27:, 1955 irr· .the· Cumberland County 
Court. (Law Division) (C_rim:~nal) ·of the crime of possr:;s­
sin~ the aforementioned slot -mac~ine$. according-to the-
p~pvisions. of the statute in such case·made and provided· 
(N~.' J. S.:.--2A:112-2); ·in violation of Hule 4 of' State· .. 

. :_Regulations No •. 20" '· · 

. .... ~ . . . 
•. ~ _. -

The ftle 'he1-:.ein·disclo13es that on December 18, .199~_, an . 
ABC.: agent in~ the· course of a .. ro.ut.ine im:~pection found. four ·wor1{~. ·· 
able s.lot :.ma.chines. in. an unl·icense.d room; of the· bullding in· which 
defendant's licensed premises are lo ca tec2. rrhe .said room was 
~~adily accessible from the licensed premises. 

· o-~ .April .15.1 1955.,· _the- cha.ir·man of de:feridant ,~-. i-10.use. com-. .. 
·mittee 0 at the time of the violation~ entered a~plea.or·guilty to 
an accusation in .a .. Cotmty. Court charg.ing him.with possessing 
slot .ma.chines- and,; on May 27,. 1955, was· .fined $.25 • 00 •· · . ·: .. ' 

De.fendant ha·s no. prior ad.jt1dica ted r-ecord .. '. I shall ·.sus··- ; 
pend .its. lic.ens·e .fen ... t~e. minim~ period of' ten days., Re Copr:? ... El.£. 
Hill. Go1f' Club, _Bulletin 1078; Item 9, and. l"emit five days for .... 
the plea entered herein,_- leaving· a ne.t su_spe.nsion ."of five days .• 

· · Accor.ding1y, it· is, on· this 26th day of .. January, · 1956, 

·.ORDERED .that Club Licens.e CB-1, issued by the .Board of 
Commissiqners of the City of Vineland to; the Benevolent and P:t~o-

. te.ctive Order of Elks #1422,. 12 North 6th Street, Vineland, be 
and the same ~;s hereby suspe,nded for a per·:tod. of five (5) day:?, 
commencing at-·2 :-00 a .m-.- Februa.ry 6, 1956, and te1"lminating at 2 :OO 
a.mo February 11, ~956e · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dir1ector. 

! ' \ 

'\ 
< 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE i AT LESS THAN .PRICK LISTED IN . 
MINil\'lUI>LCONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 

. DAYS ; ·rnss 5'. FOR PIBA • 

'rn t.he Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

·ROMEO & 'JULIET., .A CORPORATION 
T/a ROMEO .& JULIE·T 
19-7-199 West· Ingham Avenue 
_Trenton., N. J. '· 

) 

) 

' ) 

) 

Hold.er. of Plen$.r•y Retail Cons ump~ ) · 
tiori License· c-56, issued by.the 
Boaird of ·commissioners of the City. ). 
of '11renton .. 
-------~-~----~--~-~~---------------). 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Felcone & Felcone, Esqs., by Joseph J. Felcone, Esq.,.Attorney~ 
for Defendant-licensee. · 

Ed,ward F.o Ambrose, :$sq., appearing for D1vision of Alcoholic 
. Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a_ charge alleging the 
sale of a quart-bottle of Schenley Reserve Blended -Whiskey at a 
price below the established minimum therefor, in violation· of 
Rule 5 of State -~egulations No. 30. 

On December 17, 1955, the defendant's bartender sold the 
bottle in question to an agent of this Division for $5.00. The· 
then currently effective price was $5.55. 

In the absence, as here, of any previous record, the 
·usual 10-day suspension will be imposed, wi,_th remission of 5 
days for the ple,a.,, leaving a net penalty of 5 da.ys. Re Weintrob, 
Bulletin 1070, Item 7. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of January, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail .Consumption License·.c-56, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners·of the City of Trenton to 

.Romeo.& Juliet, A Corporation, t/a R9meo &:Juliet, 197-199 West 
Ingham .Avenue, Trento'n, be and the· same· is hereby- suspended for 
a period of five (5) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. February 6, 
1'956, a.nd terminating at 2 :00 a .m. February 11, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR --.-PRlOR RECORD OF 
PREDECESSOR.JN IN1~REST NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE .OF' 
TIME - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings again:st 1 

GEORGE & MARY DZAMA and 
:MARY GEIGER 

304 Ferry Street 
Newark 5, No J e , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders -of Plenary Retail Cons1~p- ) 
tion License C-253, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage ) 
Control of the ~ity of Newarke 
--------------------------------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

George & Mary Dz.ama and Mary Geiger, Defendant-licensees, by 
· .George Dzama. 

William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants have pleaded non v1Jlt to a charge alleging 
that ~hey possessed on their licensed premises an alcoholic 
beverage in a battle bearing a label which rlid not truly describe 
the contehts thereof, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regula­
tions No. 20. 

The. file herein discloses that on January 9, 1956, an ABC 
agent, while testing the licenBees·r open B"tock of alcoholic bev­
e~a?ies, seized for anal;ysis by the Division's chemist a bottle 
of 1Hiram Walker Ten High StI"'.aight Bourbon Whiskey 86 Proof 4 
Years Old 11 which from his test did not appear to be genuine as 
labeled. ·The chemist 1 s report shows the seized liquor to be a. . 
blended instead of a stra.ight natural-colored whiskey as labeled, 
and one proof higher when compared with a sample of the genuine 
Product of the labeled brand. 

The present partnership, as such, has .no prior adjudicated 
record. However, when such license was held·.individt:1.ally by 
George Dzama, it was suspended for three days, effective August 
17, 1937, by the local issuing authority for sales during pro-
.hibited hours. Since this d.issimi1ar vj_olation occuri')ed more 
than ten years ago, it will not be considered in fixing penalty 
'herein .. Re Polster, Bulletin 1095, Item 6. :r shall suspend the 
license of defendants for the _minimum period of fifteen days and 

·remit five days for the plea entered herein, leaving a .net sus-
pension of tep days. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day pf February, 1956, 

ORDERED that Pl.enary·, Retail Consumption License C-253, 
i$sued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic.Beverage Control of 
the .City of Newarl\ to Geo1')ge · & Mary Dzama and ·Mary Geiger, 304 
Ferry Street, Newark, be and the same is tiereby suspended for 
ten (J.O) days, commenc ine; a.t 2 :00 a.. .m. Fe br•ua.ry 14, . 1956, and 
terminating at. 2 :00 a .m. February 2L~, 1956. . 

WILLIAM HOWE DA VIS 
'Director. 
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10. DISCIPLINJ\11Y PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS THAN PH.ICE .LIS'IED IN 
J.VUNIMUM CONSUMEH HESALE PRICE LISrr - 'filANSPOHrrAT.J;ON ~F ""', 
ALCOHOLIC t~.EVERl\GES wrrnrourr BONA· FIDE ·INVOICES OH MANIF.tiS_~1S -
Si\LE' OP ALCOHOLIC lillVEHJ\GES BY HETAIIBR TO ANO'I'HER RE}:~IJ.1!,R 

., IN VIOL1VJ:ION OF RULE 15 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - PRIOR 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disc-iplinary 
Prodeedings against 

SOLOMON GINSBERG 
T/a. YOUNG'S LIQUOR STORE 
2920 Hudson Boulevard · 
Jersey City,.N. J., 

Holder.of ~len~ry Retail Distri­

) 

) 
bution License D-112, issued by the 
Mill1ic·ipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage . ) 
Control of the City of Jersey City. 
-----------------~--------------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

Solomon Ginsberg, Defendant-licensee, Pro ~e. 
· Ed.vrnrd F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing, for Division of 

Beverage Control. 
Alcoholic 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleging that 
. (1) he sold alcoholic beverages at less than the price listed 
·in the Minimum Consumer Resale Price List then in effect, in 
violation of Rule 5 of .State Regulations No. 30; (2) he trans­
ported and delivered alcoholic beverage~ in his licensed vehicle 
without the driver thereof having in his ~.)ossession a bona. fide_ 
invoice or manifest therefor, in violation of Rule 3 of State 
Regulations No. i7; and (3 and 4) he purchased or obtained alco­
holic beverages from and sold alcoholic beverages to other 
retailers· in violation of Rule 15 of State Regulations No~ 20. 

/ 

The file h.erein discloses that on· December 22, 1955 the 
licensee sold to a ·patron a case- of' 12 · ~ 4/5 quart ·bottles of 
Sc_henley Reserve Blended Whiskey and two - 4/5 qua1"'t bottles of' 
whiskey of the. same brand for $45. 00 and $7 .50, respecttvely, 
wherea~ the minirrium resale price then in effect was $51,,. 19 for 
the case of whiskey and $4.49 for each bottle. 

Th~ file further discloses that on December 23, 1955 
the licensee transported in his licensed vehicle and delivered 

·art order of alcoholic beverages to a customer, the delivery . 
slip or waybill for which did not bear tht_ full address of' the 
purchaser or the brand names or sizes of the containers of · 
e_ach item being transported 8.nd delivered, as required by the 
above mentioned· Rule; and lastly, .. during December 1955 and 
January ·1956 the licensee follov1ed the practice of pur•chasing 

.from, ,selling to or exchanging with other retailers alcoholic 
beverages and engaged in such transactions on the specific · 
dates of .January-10, 13, 14, 17 and 18; 1956. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated reco.rd.. Effective 
November 1.4, 1949 his license was suspended. for five daxs by 
.this Di vis ion for a similar sale below .minimt.un resale price. 
Re Ginsberg, Bulletin 86ol 1 Item 5. I shall suspend defendant's 
license f'or 10 days on ChaDge 1 (Re Horse Shoe Bar,. Ine., Bul­
leti~ 109L~, Item 10); for 10 days on Charge 2 -(He Bodnar, Bul .... 
-~e t~n ~032 ~ Item 8); f9r · ~5 days on. Charges 3 and L~ .(Re Kill, -
bulletin 954, Item 6); and for five days additional for·the 
prior similar violation more than five years ago, m~king a 

j 
J 
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tota~ s~~Pension of 40 dayso ~Five d~ys will be remitted for 
the ple2. ente.red herein, leaving a· n.et ·su$pensio.n. of· thirty"":five 
days., 

· ·· '· '.<" · '"· Acc~rdingiy, it is;. on this 30th day of Ja.nuary, 1956;_, 

ORDERED. that Plenary Retail Distribution ·Ltcens·e D...;112~ 
issued by the :Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bever,age Control of . 
the City· of Jersey City to Solomon Ginsberg._, t/a Young's Liquor 
Store~ 2920 Hudson Boulevard_, Jersey City 2,_, ·Ne:w Jersey _,be· and 
the same is hereby suspended for a period :o.f thirty-five (35) 
days,.commencin,g at. 9:00 a .. m .. February 6, -:1956 and terminating· 
at 9 :00 a .. me March 12, 19.56 Q 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director-o 

11 g STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS F.I:IBD e 

Atlantic Freight Lines, Inco 
171 Blanchard ,Street .. 
Newark, N. J. . . 

Application filed February 16,, 1955 for a Transportation 
License. 

Erne$t.Tanger1, t/a Atlantic Bottling Works. 
436 · reEi,r· 438-4l~O Grove Street · . · 
}?erth Amboy, N_o Jo 

Application filed February 23, 1956- for :transfer o'f_ Stat·e 
,_•-Beverage .Distributor's Lice~ae SID-179 from Julia Tengeri, 
.t/a Atlantic Bottling Works, 436-438-440 ·arove Street, · 

· Per~h Amboy, .N_., J. · · 
.... r. , 

·- ... ---·--·------- ------·-----------··~'------

'-·. 

William···!fowe ·naviB 
Directore 

I 

ri 


